DRAFT

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT

ORDINANCE XXXX

ORDINANCE APPROVING **EASEMENTS** SUBSTANTIAL FORM AND POWER YOUR DRIVE HOST **PARTICIPATION PROGRAM** AGREEMENTS WITH SDG&E FOR ELECTRIC **VEHICLE CHARGING SITES LOCATED AT:** GENERAL **SERVICES PARKING LOT, 1400 TIDELANDS** AVENUE. NATIONAL CITY. CALIFORNIA, 91950 AND HARBOR POLICE HEADQUARTERS PARKING LOT, 3380 NORTH HARBOR DRIVE, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA, 92101. INCLUDING APPLICATION FEES OF \$4,410. FY 2018 EXPENDITURES ARE BUDGETED

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public corporation created by the Legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code Appendix I (Port Act); and

WHEREAS, Power Your Drive is an electric vehicle (EV) charging station program administered by San Diego Gas and Electric (SDG&E) with a purpose to install 3,500 EV charging stations at apartments, condominiums and businesses in San Diego County; and

WHEREAS, the District is seeking to apply to the Power Your Drive program to install 16 charging stations at two locations on District tidelands: at the General Services Building at 1400 Tidelands Avenue, National City, CA 91950 and at Harbor Police Headquarters at 3380 North Harbor Drive, San Diego, CA 92101; and

WHEREAS, SDG&E will install and maintain the EV charging stations for at least 10 years, and employees who use them will pay SDGE directly for the power used to charge the vehicle; and

WHEREAS, staff is recommending the Board adopt an ordinance granting easements in substantial form for SDG&E to connect power for charging stations and provide regular maintenance at the two locations described, and also approve SDG&E Power Your Drive Program Site Host Participation Agreements

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District does ordain as follows:

Section 1. Easements in substantial form and Power Your Drive Program Site Host Participation Agreements with SDG&E for electric vehicle charging sites located at General Services Parking lot, 1400 Tidelands Avenue, National City, CA 91950 and Harbor Police Headquarters Parking Lot, 3380 N Harbor Drive, San Diego, CA 92101, including application fees of \$4,410, are hereby approved.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect on the 31st day from its passage by the Board of Port Commissioners.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: GENERAL COUNSEL

By: Assistant/Deputy

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 10th day of April, 2018, by the following vote: